

22-0557

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NAJAH EDMUNDSON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

—against—

KLARNA, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANDREW R. DEVOOGHT
LAURA K. McNALLY
NEIL G. NANDI
LOEB & LOEB LLP
321 North Clark Street, Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 464-3100

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING EXTENDED SECOND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT IN A MANNER CONTRARY TO THE FAA.....	5
a. Second Circuit Precedent and State Common Law Establish a Straightforward Contract Formation Analysis	7
b. Neither State Law Nor Second Circuit Precedent Casts Judges in the Role of Graphic Designers.....	8
II. AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT’S MISREADING OF THIS CIRCUIT’S PRECEDENT WILL INCREASE COSTS AND COULD CALL INTO QUESTION THE ENFORCEABILITY OF COUNTLESS AGREEMENTS.....	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5
<i>Auto Glass Exp., Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 975 A.2d 1266 (Conn. 2009)	10
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	13
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	5
<i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 10
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	11
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	10

Ubysz v. DiPietro,
185 Conn. 47 (1981) 7

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
596 U.S. __, No. 20-1573, slip op. (June 15, 2022) 5

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second), Contracts § 21 (1) 7

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 69(1)(a) 8
